Instruction Manual
OptiFlo
Explosion Protection
according to ATEX (94/9/EC)
Read and understand this manual prior to
operating or servicing this product.
A.0201.401– IM-OF/02.00 EN (08/2009)
Declaration of conformity

Tech. File Ref.:	 TFR  CEF515351
Ex marking.:	 example:         II 2G c T6
1.5	 ATEX type designation examples
Example 1: 	Ex II 2G c T3-T4
II 2G 	 marking according to Group II, Category 2, Gas (G) protection
c	 marking essential for safe use ignition protection (c = constructional safe)
T3-T4 	 temperature class T3 to T4
Example 2: 	Ex II 2G c 240°C (T2)
II 2G 	 marking according to Group II, Category 2, Gas (G) protection
c	 marking essential for safe use ignition protection (c = constructional safe)
240°C 	 for a maximum surface temperature of 240 centigrade (degrees Celsius)
(T2)	 corresponding T2 temperature class.
Example 3: 	Ex II 2D c 240°C
II 2D 	 marking according to Group II, Category 2, Dust (D) protection
c	 marking essential for safe use ignition protection (c = constructional safe)
240°C 	 for a maximum surface temperature of 240 centigrade (degrees Celsius)
Environment temperature should be between -20°C and +40°C, if not, the corresponding
environment temperature will be indicated on the nameplate.
1.6	 Remark on EX type name plate concerning CE marking
A single pump without drive, according to the EC-Machine Directive, is not considered to be
a machine and does not have to be CE-marked, a II-B Manufacturers Declaration will suffice.
However the CE-marking forms part of the ATEX regulations, and is therefore compulsory.
7A.0201.401 – Atex IM-OF/02.00 EN (08/2009)
1.7	 Temperature classes and allowable temperatures
In normal operation the highest temperature on the surfaces of the pump will either correspond
to the temperature of the pumped liquid marked up with safety margin for a possible spot
temperature rise. The maximum permissible temperature depends on the temperature class (T6
to T1) or on Tmax to be complied with. The complete pump surfaces must be freely exposed to
the atmosphere to allow proper cooling.
All data (temperature classes) are related to max ambient temperature of 40°C.  If an ambient
temperature above 40°C, correction must be made according to the difference. Always contact
your local supplier.
1.7.1	 II 2G  allowable temperature
EX II 2G cT: Permissible temperature class related to the liquid temperature.
1.7.2	 II 2(G)D allowable temperature
The maximum surface temperature (Tmax) is indicated on the name plate.
Tmax is determined as the lowest temperature derived from following equations:
T•	 max = temperature limits of selected internal materials (i.e. pump selection).
T•	 max = T5mm - 75°C (T5mm “ignition temperature of a dust layer of 5 mm thickness”)
T•	 max = 2/3 x T.CI (TCI “ignition temperature of a dust cloud”).
•
Remark:
T5mm and TCI are to be determined by the customer/user in case of dust (D) protection.
In case the ambient temperature exceeds the range of -20°C / +40°C contact your local supplier.
1.8 	 Responsibility
It is the responsibility of the operator to ensure that specified product temperatures are not
exceeded and to ensure regular inspections and maintenance for good operation of the shaft
seal and the internal pump parts, see 1.10.
1.9 	 Operation